

No. S233898

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

T.H., A MINOR, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

NOVARTIS PHARMACEUTICALS CORPORATION,
Defendant and Respondent.

Review of a Decision of the California Court of Appeal,
Fourth Appellate District, Division One, No. D067839
Reversing a Judgment of the Superior Court of San Diego County,
Super. Ct. No. 37-2013-00070440-CU-MM-CTL, Hon. Joan M. Lewis

Application by the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of
America For Leave to File A Brief As Amicus Curiae
in Support of Respondent

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM*
Counsel of Record
ALLISON JONES RUSHING
CONNOR S. SULLIVAN**
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
kshanmugam@wc.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	1
Argument	2
I. Fundamental principles of tort law preclude the imposition of liability on a former manufacturer for harm caused by products manufactured by another.....	2
II. There is no valid justification to create an exception to fundamental principles of tort law in the context of the pharmaceutical industry.....	9
III. Creating an exception to fundamental principles of tort law in the context of the pharmaceutical industry would have serious adverse policy consequences.	20
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Christian v. Minnesota Mining & Manufacturing Co.</i> , 126 F. Supp. 2d 951 (D. Md. 2001)	9
<i>Darvocet, Darvon & Propoxyphene Products Liability Litigation, In re</i> , 756 F.3d 917 (6th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Foster v. American Home Products Corp.</i> , 29 F.3d 165 (4th Cir. 1994)	7, 13, 16
<i>Guarino v. Wyeth, LLC</i> , 719 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Lashley v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 750 F.3d 470 (5th Cir. 2014)	14, 15
<i>Lyman v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 09-262, 2012 WL 2970627 (D. Vt. July 20, 2012).....	9, 16, 27
<i>McConkey v. McGhan Medical Corp.</i> , 144 F. Supp. 2d 958 (E.D. Tenn. 2000)	9
<i>Mensing v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 603 (2009), <i>rev'd</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011), <i>opinion reinstated in relevant part</i> , 658 F.3d 867 (8th Cir. 2011)	13, 14
<i>Moretti v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 579 Fed. Appx. 563 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1398 (2015)	15
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011)	12, 17, 18, 19
<i>Schrock v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 727 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 2013).....	3, 15
<i>Smith v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 657 F.3d 420 (6th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	18

STATE CASES

<i>Brown v. Superior Court</i> , 44 Cal. 3d 1049 (1988)	7, 8, 25
<i>Conte v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 168 Cal. App. 4th 89 (2008).....	16, 17
<i>Garcia v. Superior Court</i> , 50 Cal. 3d 728 (1990).....	5
<i>Hanberry v. Hearst Corp.</i> , 276 Cal. App. 2d 680 (1969)	5
<i>Huck v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 850 N.W.2d 353 (Iowa 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1699 (2015)	19, 22, 26
<i>Kelly v. Wyeth</i> , No. Civ.A.MICV200303314B, 2005 WL 4056740 (Mass. Super. Ct. May 6, 2005)	21
<i>Kesner v. Superior Court of Alameda County</i> , No. S219534, 2016 WL 7010174 (Cal. Dec. 1, 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Randi W. v. Muroc Joint Unified School District</i> , 14 Cal. 4th 1066 (1997).....	5
<i>Sindell v. Abbott Laboratories</i> , 26 Cal. 3d 588 (1980)	3, 4
<i>Small v. Fritz Companies</i> , 30 Cal. 4th 167 (2003)	7, 8
<i>Webb v. Special Electric Co.</i> , 63 Cal. 4th 167 (2016).....	4
<i>Wyeth v. Weeks</i> , 159 So. 3d 649 (Ala. 2014)	16

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Drug Price Competition and Patent Term Restoration Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-417, 98 Stat. 1585	11
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)	11
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)	12
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(4)(G)	12
21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(1)	10
21 U.S.C. § 355(d).....	10

	Page
Statute and regulations—continued:	
21 C.F.R. § 314.70.....	11, 12
21 C.F.R. § 314.71.....	11, 12, 17, 27
21 C.F.R. § 314.72.....	11, 17, 27
21 C.F.R. § 314.80.....	11, 12
21 C.F.R. § 314.81.....	11, 12
21 C.F.R. § 314.94(a)(8)	12
21 C.F.R. § 314.97.....	12
21 C.F.R. § 314.98.....	12
21 C.F.R. § 314.127(a)(7)	12
Ala. Code § 6-5-530 (2016)	15

MISCELLANEOUS

Abbreviated New Drug Application Regulations, 57 Fed. Reg. 17,950 (Apr. 28, 1992)	12
Sarah C. Duncan, Note, <i>Allocating Liability for Deficient Warnings on Generic Drugs: A Prescription for Change</i> , 13 Vand. J. Ent. & Tech. L. 185 (2010).....	22, 23
Lars Noah, <i>Adding Insult to Injury: Paying for Harms Caused by a Competitor’s Copycat Product</i> , 45 Tort Trial & Ins. Prac. L.J. 673 (Spring-Summer 2010).....	21, 26
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 311 (1965)	<i>passim</i>
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Products Liability § 2(b) (1998)	4
Teresa Moran Schwartz, <i>Prescription Products and the Proposed Restatement (Third)</i> , 61 Tenn. L. Rev. 1357 (1994).....	24

Miscellaneous—continued:

- Victor E. Schwartz et al., *Warning: Shifting Liability to
Manufacturers of Brand-Name Medicines When the Harm
Was Allegedly Caused by Generic Drugs Has Severe Side
Effects*, 81 Fordham L. Rev. 1835 (2013) *passim*
- H. William Smith III, Note, *Vaccinating AIDS Vaccine
Manufacturers Against Product Liability*,
42 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 207 (1992) 25
